been accrued in prior years in its delinquent tax revolving fund. As a result, the beginning net

position and receivables of the delinquent tax revolving fund was increased by $273,871.

Additionally, the County determined that prior years unearned grant revenues were understated.

As a result, the beginning net position was decreased and unearned revenues were increased by

$322,234 across its general and nonmajor governmental funds and governmental activities.

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

General Government 400,792$

Public Safety 457,245

Health and Welfare 1,341,893

Community and Economic Development 56,118

Recreation and Culture 82,206

Debt Service 3,053

Capital Projects 831,858

Total Restricted 3,173,165$

-59-

Oceana County

   Notes to the Financial Statements

The net effect on net position is shown in the following table:

The discretely presented component units beginning net position was restated from $47,308,403

to $48,000,377, as reported on the separately audited component unit audit reports.

General Fund

Other

Governmental

Funds

Governmental

Activities

Delinquent

Tax Revolving

Business-type

Activities

Fund Balance / Net Position - December 31, 2020 - as

previously reported 5,333,537$   2,543,809$   6,755,675$   5,291,173$   7,807,913$

Increase Unearned Revenue (91,294)   (230,940)   (322,234)   -   -

Increase Income and Admin Fees Receivable -   -   -   273,871   273,871

Fund Balance / Net Position - December 31, 2020 - as

restated 5,242,243$   2,312,869$   6,433,441$   5,565,044$   8,081,784$

-60-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

-61-

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

Revenues

Taxes $ 7,373,064 $ 7,403,484 $ 7,480,325 $ 76,841

Licenses and Permits 29,370 56,395 49,001 (7,394)

Intergovernmental 1,729,515 2,056,468 2,047,681 (8,787)

Charges for Services 1,021,865 1,297,523 1,256,542 (40,981)

Fines and Forfeits 22,400 47,120 44,996 (2,124)

Interest and Rents 69,795 88,770 88,986 216

Other Revenue 208,850 393,796 448,473 54,677

   Total Revenues 10,454,859 11,343,556 11,416,004 72,448

Other Financing Sources

Transfers In 80,700 206,410 185,705 (20,705)

   Total Revenues and Other

   Financing Sources 10,535,559 11,549,966 11,601,709 51,743

Expenditures

General Government

Board of Commissioners 249,943 281,714 248,649 33,065

Circuit Court 466,804 469,541 456,686 12,855

District Court 367,485 375,285 339,147 36,138

Friend of the Court 444,896 448,696 392,451 56,245

Probate Court 288,785 301,702 279,835 21,867

County Administrator 328,506 348,020 341,533 6,487

County Auditing 35,400 38,250 38,250 --

Insurance 192,500 192,524 190,767 1,757

Elections 7,010 22,209 21,184 1,025

Unemployment 10,000 10,000 1,780 8,220

Clerk 235,457 236,967 210,843 26,124

Jury Board 1,210 1,674 1,509 165

Apportionment 650 910 750 160

Equalization 201,575 230,347 228,832 1,515

Circuit Court Probation/Parole 2,000 2,020 1,859 161

Prosecuting Attorney 403,426 405,021 374,631 30,390

Family Counseling 2,500 2,500 1,950 550

Data Processing 51,500 56,291 49,664 6,627

Technology Department 82,456 93,762 92,425 1,337

County Survey and Remonumentation 36,950 36,950 36,590 360

Treasurer 284,622 285,551 267,032 18,519

Tax Tribunal Refunds Ordered 3,500 8,353 8,347 6

Courthouse & Grounds 261,963 270,699 235,180 35,519

Drain Commissioner 139,574 142,141 139,332 2,809

General Services 620,211 743,612 744,132 (520)

Plat Board 335 335 98 237

Microfilming 1,500 1,500 1,218 282

Total General Government $ 4,720,758 $ 5,006,574 $ 4,704,674 $ 301,900

Oceana County
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Budgeted Amounts

Continued...

-62-

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

Expenditures

Public Safety

Sheriff $ 2,496,082 $ 2,778,109 $ 2,708,409 $ 69,700

Marine Law 112,896 120,402 111,600 8,802

Snowmobile Enforcement 32,730 38,032 30,033 7,999

Secondary Road Patrol 90,936 99,099 88,230 10,869

Jail 1,199,973 1,305,405 1,271,274 34,131

Emergency Management 106,289 149,523 139,194 10,329

Animal Control 184,531 190,212 178,988 11,224

Total Public Safety 4,223,437 4,680,782 4,527,728 153,054

Public Works

Drains - Public Benefit 600 6,600 6,542 58

Recycling 260,730 320,566 309,032 11,534

Soil Conservation District 18,000 18,000 18,000 --

Airport 101,033 101,824 82,591 19,233

Total Public Works   380,363   446,990   416,165   30,825

Health and Welfare

Health Department 280,723 280,724 257,577 23,147

Medical Examiner 83,774 94,948 73,093 21,855

Mental Health 130,000 130,000 130,000 --

Contagious Diseases 2,000 22,491 22,955   (464)

Total Health and Welfare   496,497   528,163   483,625   44,538

Community and Economic Development

Planning Commission 11,500 11,725 9,941 1,784

MSU Extension 145,380 145,495 144,990 505

Register of Deeds 195,354 195,713 193,902 1,811

Economic Development Corporation 45,000 63,381 63,245 136

Total Community and Economic Development 397,234 416,314 412,078 4,236

Recreation and Culture

Parks and Recreation 38,220 56,471 42,425 14,046

   Total Expenditures 10,256,509 11,135,294 10,586,695 548,599

Other Financing Uses

Transfers Out 728,144 874,434 670,654 203,780

   Total Expenditures and Other

   Financing Uses 10,984,653 12,009,728 11,257,349 752,379

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and

   Other Sources Over Expenditures

   and Other Uses (449,094) (459,762) 344,360 804,122

   Net Change in Fund Balance (449,094) (459,762) 344,360 804,122

Fund Balance at Beginning of Period 5,333,537 5,333,537 5,333,537 --

Fund Balance at End of Period $ 4,884,443 $ 4,873,775 $ 5,677,897 $ 804,122

Oceana County
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Budgeted Amounts

Concluded.

-63-

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

Revenues

Taxes $ 1,149,438 $ 1,227,348 $ 1,140,411 $ (86,937)

Charges for Services 1,000 1,000 -- (1,000)

Interest and Rents 9,250 9,538 10,440 902

Other Revenue 107,350 107,350 84,416 (22,934)

   Total Revenues 1,267,038 1,345,236 1,235,267 (109,969)

Expenditures

Health and Welfare 1,084,600 1,107,938 1,079,029 28,909

   Total Expenditures 1,084,600 1,107,938 1,079,029 28,909

Other Financing Uses

Transfers Out 27,400 27,400 27,400 --

   Total Expenditures and Other

   Financing Uses 1,112,000 1,135,338 1,106,429 28,909

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

   Over Expenditures and Other Uses 155,038 209,898 128,838 (81,060)

   Net Change in Fund Balance 155,038 209,898 128,838 (81,060)

Fund Balance at Beginning of Period 798,978 798,978 798,978 --

Fund Balance at End of Period $ 954,016 $ 1,008,876 $ 927,816 $ (81,060)

Oceana County
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

Ambulance Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Budgeted Amounts

-64-

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

Revenues

Taxes $ 1,276,487 $ 1,362,987 $ 1,263,467 $ (99,520)

Interest and Rents 300 300 -- (300)

   Total Revenues 1,276,787 1,363,287 1,263,467 (99,820)

Expenditures

Health and Welfare 1,276,487 1,276,487 1,263,296 13,191

   Total Expenditures 1,276,487 1,276,487 1,263,296 13,191

Other Financing Uses

   Total Expenditures and Other

   Financing Uses 1,276,487 1,276,487 1,263,296 13,191

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

   Over Expenditures 300 86,800 171 (86,629)

   Net Change in Fund Balance 300 86,800 171 (86,629)

Fund Balance at Beginning of Period 2 2 2 --

Fund Balance at End of Period $ 302 $ 86,802 $ 173 $ (86,629)

Oceana County
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

Senior Citizens' Tax
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Budgeted Amounts

-65-

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original Final Actual Final to Actual

Revenues

Intergovernmental $ -- $ -- $ 106,110 $ 106,110

Interest and Rents -- -- 6,369 6,369

   Total Revenues -- -- 112,479 112,479

Expenditures

General Services 2,400 2,400 2,400 --

   Total Expenditures 2,400 2,400 2,400 --

Other Financing Uses

Transfers Out -- 103,710 103,710 --

   Total Expenditures and Other

   Financing Uses 2,400 106,110 106,110 --

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

   Over Expenditures and Other Uses (2,400) (106,110) 6,369 112,479

   Net Change in Fund Balance (2,400) (106,110) 6,369 112,479

Fund Balance at Beginning of Period -- -- -- --

Fund Balance at End of Period $ (2,400) $ (106,110) $ 6,369 $ 112,479

Oceana County
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

American Rescue Plan
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Budgeted Amounts

-66-

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 257,387$   261,904$   272,261$   355,053$   350,067$   380,952$   378,169$

Interest 1,862,606   1,864,901   1,876,290   1,801,887   1,731,236   1,587,562   1,569,807

Changes in Benefits (905,637)   -   -   -   -   -   -